

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DUNNET BAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,  
an Illinois corporation,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RANDALL S. BLANKENHORN, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of Transportation, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EDWARD R. GOWER

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI

*Hinshaw & Culbertson*

*LLP*

*222 N. LaSalle St*

*Suite 300*

*Chicago, IL 60601*

*(312) 704-3000*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW A. WARING

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. The Illinois DBE Program.....	5
C. The January 15, 2010 Contract Letting. ....	10
D. Proceedings Below.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	17
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Standing Decision Warrants Review. ....	18
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether A Government-Imposed Choice Between Engaging In Race Discrimination Or Losing A Government Benefit Constitutes Article III Injury-In-Fact.....	19
B. Forced Participation In Discrimination Is An Injury In Fact Under Article III.....	23
C. The Issue Is Important.....	25
II. The Court Should Consider Whether Facial Compliance With Federal Standards Insulate A State DBE Program From Challenge As An Unconstitutional Quota.....	26
A. The Circuits Are Divided.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Mere Compliance With Federal Regulations Does Not Insulate A State DBE Program From As Applied Scrutiny.....	29
C. The Question Is Important.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress and Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	24
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam) .....	5
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	23
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	23
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	29
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. Pavers Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	16, 28
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois</i> , 473 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	23
<i>Peterson v. City of Greenville</i> , 373 U.S. 244 (1963).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	25
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	23
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. City of White House, Tenn.</i> , 191 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 1999).....	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	18
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	21
<i>W. States Paving Co. v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27, 28
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	23
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	14
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.1 .....	26
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16 .....	26
49 C.F.R. § 26.45 .....	4
49 C.F.R. § 26.5 .....	4
49 C.F.R. § 26.5(d).....	4



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
49 C.F.R. § 26.53(a) .....	4
49 C.F.R. § 26.65 .....	4
Illinois Civil Rights Act of 2003, 740 ILCS 23/1.....	14
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, 23 U.S.C. § 101 Note, 119 Stat. 1144, P.L. 109-59 (2005) .....	3
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, 112 Stat. 107, P.L. 105-178 (1998).....	3
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Cheryl H. Lee <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Census Bu- reau, <i>State Government Finances</i> <i>Summary: 2013</i> , <a href="http://www2.census.gov/govs/state/g13-asfin.pdf">http://www2.census.gov/ govs/state/g13-asfin.pdf</a> .....	26
Fed. Hwy. Admin., <i>Moving Ahead for</i> <i>Progress in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century Act</i> ( <i>MAP-21</i> ), July 17, 2012, <a href="https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/map21/summaryinfo.cfm">https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ map21/summaryinfo.cfm</a> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ill. Dep’t of Transp., List of Prequalified Firms, <a href="http://www.idot.illinois.gov/Assets/uploads/files/Doing-Business/Specialty-Lists/Highways/Construction/Prequal-Lists/Preqlist.xls">http://www.idot.illinois.gov/Assets/uploads/files/Doing-Business/Specialty-Lists/Highways/Construction/Prequal-Lists/Preqlist.xls</a> .....	32
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Official FAQs on DBE Program Regulations (49 CFR 26)</i> , <a href="https://cms.dot.gov/partners/small-business/official-faqs-dbe-program-regulations-49-cfr-26">https://cms.dot.gov/partners/small-business/official-faqs-dbe-program-regulations-49-cfr-26</a> .....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>State DOT and DBE Program Websites</i> , <a href="http://perma.cc/99FC-E4HZ">perma.cc/99FC-E4HZ</a> .....	32
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Bureau of Fiscal Serv., <i>USAspending.gov</i> , <a href="http://perma.cc/G9KN-GXDP">perma.cc/G9KN-GXDP</a> .....	26
